FORTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE.

SENATE.

No. 57.

STATE OF MAINE.

RESOLVE relating to Antietam National Cemetery.

WHEREAS, that by an act entitled "an act to estab-2 lish and to protect national cemeteries," approved 3 February twenty-second, eighteen hundred and sixty-4 seven, congress has adopted a uniform system for the 5 management and care of all the soldiers' national 6 cemeteries throughout the United States and made pro-7 visions for their maintenance, therefore be it

Resolved, by the Senate and House of Representatives 2 of the State of Maine in Legislature assembled, That 3 we respectfully request of and recommend to the legis-4 lature of the State of Maryland, the passage of an act 5 empowering the board of trustees having charge of the 6 Antietam National Cemetery at Sharpsburg, Md., to 7 transfer all the right, title, interest and care of said

STEVENS & SAYWARD, Printers to the State.

SENATE-No. 57.

8 Antietam National Cemetery to the general govern-9 ment upon the completion of the same.

Resolved, That the governor be requested to cause a 2 copy of these resolutions to be forwarded to the gov-3 ernor of Maryland and to the board of trustees having 4 charge of the Antietam National Cemetery.

2

STATE OF MAINE.

IN SENATE, February 26, 1868.

Reported by Mr. WOODWARD, from the Committee on Military Affairs, and printed under Joint Rule.

THOMAS P. CLEAVES, Secretary.